

CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	
THE STATE OF TEXAS,	X
	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	: 12-CV-03394 (DLC)
	:
PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC., et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
	:
-----	X

-----	
IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST	X
LITIGATION	:
	:
	: 11-MD-02293 (DLC)
	:
	:
-----	X

This Document Relates to:

-----	
ALL ACTIONS	X
	:
	:
	:
	:
-----	X

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO CLASS PLAINTIFFS' AND PLAINTIFF STATES' MOTIONS TO  
EXCLUDE EXPERT OPINIONS OFFERED BY JONATHAN ORSZAG**

**CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Mr. Orszag’s Testimony on “Offsetting Benefits” Resulting from the Complementary Nature of e-Books and e-Readers is Admissible.....	3
A. The District Court’s Finding that Apple Entered an Unlawful Price-Fixing Conspiracy Does Not Relieve the Plaintiffs of Their Burden to Show the Extent of Antitrust Injury .....	6
B. Apple is Not Estopped from Introducing Mr. Orszag’s Offset Opinion.....	10
C. Mr. Orszag’s Offset Opinion is Reliable .....	12
1. Mr. Orszag’s Offset Calculation Is Reliable .....	12
2. Mr. Orszag’s Opinion About Amazon’s Pricing Strategy is Reliable .....	15
3. There Is No Evidence in the Record that Amazon Would Have Negotiated Lower Wholesale e-Book Prices Absent the Conspiracy .....	19
II. Mr. Orszag’s Opinions that Agency Agreements Accelerated Growth in Self- Publishing and Increased Distribution of e-Books are Reliable .....	21
A. Mr. Orszag’s Opinion About the Growth in Self-Publishing Is Reliable .....	21
B. Mr. Orszag’s Opinion About the Growth in Free e-Books Is Reliable.....	24
C. Mr. Orszag’s Opinion that Some eBook Sales on the iBooks Store Would Not Have Occurred in the But-for World Is Admissible .....	25
D. Mr. Orszag’s Opinion that the Alleged Conspiracy Enabled Barnes & Noble to Remain in the e-Books Market is Reliable .....	26
III. Mr. Orszag’s Criticisms of the Time Period and Control Group in Dr. Noll’s Analysis are Economically Justified and Are Not Barred by Judicial Estoppel .....	29
IV. To The Extent that Plaintiffs’ Motions to Exclude Mr. Orszag’s Opinion Apply to Issues Other than Class Certification, They are Premature .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	33

## CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	6, 9
<i>Bear, Stearns &amp; Co. v. 1109580 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	3
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	2, 10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>Filmline (Cross-Country) Prods., Inc. v. United Artists Corp.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 798 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	11
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Guenther v. Holmgreen</i> , 738 F.2d 879 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>Hanover Shoe v. U.S. Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	8
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Ind. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	7
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litigation</i> , 283 F.R.D. 222 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	9
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	3, 6, 11

## CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Kottaras v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4, 12
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3
<i>Kypta v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	1, 3, 4, 12
<i>Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Serv’s, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 486 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	4, 6, 11, 21
<i>Repub. of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Sullivan v. Gagnier</i> , 225 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Apple</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2826, 2013 WL 3454986 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2013) .....	10, 20, 22, 32
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4422 (2d ed.) (2013).....	10
Former Deputy Assistant Attorney General for Economics at the Antitrust Division of the U.S. Department of Justice, Carl Shapiro, “Aftermarket and Consumer Welfare: Making Sense of Kodak,” 1995 <i>Antitrust Law Journal</i> .....	8
Jonathan B. Baker “The Antitrust Analysis of Hospital Mergers and the Transformation of the Hospital Industry,” 1989 <i>Law and Contemporary Problems</i> .....	8
Neil Hughes, <i>Tablet rumors: February production start, 10-inch LCD screen</i> (Dec. 9, 2009), <a href="http://appleinsider.com/articles/09/12/09/tablet_rumors_february_production_start_10_inch_lcd_screen">http://appleinsider.com/articles/09/12/09/ tablet_rumors_february_production_start_10_inch_lcd_screen</a> .....	23

**CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Philip Elmer-DeWitt <i>Apple tablet set for spring launch?</i> (Dec. 9, 2009), <a href="http://tech.fortune.cnn.com/2009/12/09/apple-tablet-set-for-spring-launch">http://tech.fortune.cnn.com/2009/12/09/apple-tablet-set-for-spring-launch</a> .....	23
